
2024-2025 Howard Community College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 15-10   Conf: 5-4   Home: 8-4   Away: 3-5   Neutral: 4-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Putman, Jaylah 22-19 515 23.4 89-284 .313 35-150 .233 19-35 .543 25 84 109 5.0 40 0 38 73 4 44 232 10.5
14 Forbes, Nicole 17-4 320 18.8 58-165 .352 9-41 .220 26-43 .605 15 40 55 3.2 9 0 29 51 1 35 151 8.9
10 Offer, Asaani 24-23 690 28.8 86-217 .396 0-4 .000 32-70 .457 58 126 184 7.7 59 1 33 61 15 47 204 8.5
4 Ruth, Mariah 25-12 562 22.5 72-269 .268 20-124 .161 39-78 .500 29 68 97 3.9 51 0 33 84 11 46 203 8.1
1 Whittle, Tamir 21-5 510 24.3 59-165 .358 7-39 .179 36-77 .468 17 42 59 2.8 35 0 76 49 2 50 161 7.7
21 Chambers, Hannah 20-16 440 22.0 47-140 .336 0-0 .000 29-85 .341 80 81 161 8.1 59 2 15 51 19 29 123 6.2
22 Jeselskis, Kayden 25-15 428 17.1 43-152 .283 36-131 .275 2-7 .286 13 32 45 1.8 24 0 24 35 1 25 124 5.0
3 Brown, Zakiyyah 25-19 375 15.0 31-114 .272 10-44 .227 10-16 .625 10 42 52 2.1 17 0 26 60 0 19 82 3.3
0 Walters, McKenzi 24-7 395 16.5 27-74 .365 0-0 .000 7-20 .350 76 77 153 6.4 39 0 12 43 18 19 61 2.5
12 Boiro Balde, Dye 13-4 142 10.9 9-30 .300 0-0 .000 4-16 .250 38 36 74 5.7 22 1 5 21 13 7 22 1.7
5 Richardson, Avery 15-1 67 4.5 7-37 .189 1-17 .059 4-11 .364 8 0 8 0.5 5 0 0 10 0 2 19 1.3
Total 25 4444 177.8 528-1647 .321 118-550 .215 208-458 .454 428 665 1093 43.7 361 4 291 547 84 323 1386 55.44
Opponents 25 4681 187.2 439-1399 .314 78-382 .204 242-436 .555 363 667 1030 41.2 392 11 239 584 85 253 1198 47.92

Team Statistics HOWARD C OPP
SCORING 1386 1198
    Points Per Game 55.4 47.9
    Scoring Margin 7.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 528-1647 439-1399
    Field Goal Pct .321 .314
3 POINT FG-ATT 118-550 78-382
    3PT FG Pct .215 .204
    3PT Made Per Game 4.7 3.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 208-458 242-436
    FT Pct .454 .555
    FT Made Per Game 8.3 9.7
REBOUNDS 1093 1030
    Rebounds Per Game 43.7 41.2
    Rebounds Margin 2.5 –
ASSISTS 291 239
    Assists Per Game 11.6 9.6
TURNOVERS 547 584
    Turnovers Per Game 21.9 23.4
    Turnovers Margin 1.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.5 0.4
STEALS 323 253
    Steals Per Game 12.9 10.1
BLOCKS 84 85
    Blocks Per Game 3.4 3.4
ATTENDANCE 2,074 161
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-173 8-20
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Howard
Community
College 331 352 323 365 13 1386
Opponents 350 312 323 346 4 1198

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.

11/01/24
BALTIMORE CITY COMMUNITY
COLLE W 65-47 350

11/09/24 ESSEX COUNTY COLLEGE L 44-55 88
11/23/24 at Christendom College L 45-63 0

11/24/24
BRYANT & STRATTON COLLEGE
(VA) L 27-78 54

* 12/08/24 CCBC ESSEX L 56-99 59
* 12/14/24 at Montgomery College (MD) L 53-65 0

12/17/24 at Fayetteville Technical CC L 55-74 0

* 12/20/24
at Baltimore City Community
Colle W 62-37 51

12/21/24
vs Wake Technical Community
College W 54-43 0

12/22/24 vs Middlesex College W 63-56 0
01/04/25 at Union College (NJ) L 37-94 0

01/11/25
COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN
MARYLAND CLUB TEAM W 58-44 53

* 01/15/25 GARRETT COLLEGE W 64-55 985
01/18/25 vs Monroe Community College W 67-41 0
01/19/25 vs Erie Community College W 94-35 0

* 01/22/25
at Hagerstown Community
College W 46-38 0

* 01/26/25
ALLEGANY COLLEGE OF
MARYLAND W 53-31 0

* 01/29/25 WVU POTOMAC STATE COLLEGE W 57-40 0
* 02/01/25 at Frederick Community College W 61-55 0
* 02/07/25 HARFORD COMMUNITY COLLEGE W 58-43 175

02/10/25 AACC CLUB W 70-31 105

* 02/18/25
at Prince George's Community
College L 45-57 110

* 02/21/25 CHESAPEAKE COLLEGE W 56-53 205
* 02/26/25 CCBC CATONSVILLE L 46-48 0

03/05/25 vs WVU Potomac State College L 48-53 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Howard Community College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 5-4   Home: 3-2   Away: 2-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Putman, Jaylah 12-11 337 28.1 49-150 .327 20-76 .263 17-30 .567 16 46 62 5.2 19 0 27 41 4 27 135 11.3
4 Ruth, Mariah 12-5 286 23.8 35-132 .265 8-58 .138 22-36 .611 16 39 55 4.6 20 0 15 46 3 19 100 8.3
10 Offer, Asaani 12-12 384 32.0 39-100 .390 0-2 .000 18-35 .514 27 74 101 8.4 32 0 16 37 9 17 96 8.0
14 Forbes, Nicole 9-2 191 21.2 19-64 .297 4-16 .250 18-26 .692 3 20 23 2.6 3 0 15 29 1 17 60 6.7
21 Chambers, Hannah 11-7 263 23.9 30-76 .395 0-0 .000 13-43 .302 43 43 86 7.8 36 1 9 25 13 17 73 6.6
1 Whittle, Tamir 11-2 274 24.9 25-81 .309 2-19 .105 20-47 .426 11 17 28 2.5 20 0 36 28 1 26 72 6.5
22 Jeselskis, Kayden 12-7 212 17.7 18-66 .273 15-56 .268 1-4 .250 2 14 16 1.3 11 0 10 17 1 12 52 4.3
0 Walters, McKenzi 11-3 222 20.2 14-33 .424 0-0 .000 5-10 .500 32 38 70 6.4 15 0 4 20 7 10 33 3.0
3 Brown, Zakiyyah 12-10 172 14.3 10-37 .270 1-14 .071 4-8 .500 2 16 18 1.5 7 0 8 28 0 5 25 2.1
12 Boiro Balde, Dye 7-1 59 8.4 3-10 .300 0-0 .000 1-4 .250 14 15 29 4.1 10 1 5 5 8 4 7 1.0
5 Richardson, Avery 6-0 15 2.5 1-13 .077 0-6 .000 0-2 .000 1 0 1 0.2 1 0 0 5 0 1 2 0.3
Total 12 2415 201.3 243-762 .319 50-247 .202 119-245 .486 208 351 559 46.6 175 2 145 286 47 155 659 54.92
Opponents 12 2424 202.0 232-758 .306 42-211 .199 115-212 .542 188 354 542 45.2 229 7 128 291 47 139 621 51.75

Team Statistics HOWARD C OPP
SCORING 659 621
    Points Per Game 54.9 51.8
    Scoring Margin 3.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 243-762 232-758
    Field Goal Pct .319 .306
3 POINT FG-ATT 50-247 42-211
    3PT FG Pct .202 .199
    3PT Made Per Game 4.2 3.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 119-245 115-212
    FT Pct .486 .542
    FT Made Per Game 9.9 9.6
REBOUNDS 559 542
    Rebounds Per Game 46.6 45.2
    Rebounds Margin 1.4 –
ASSISTS 145 128
    Assists Per Game 12.1 10.7
TURNOVERS 286 291
    Turnovers Per Game 23.8 24.3
    Turnovers Margin 0.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.5 0.4
STEALS 155 139
    Steals Per Game 12.9 11.6
BLOCKS 47 47
    Blocks Per Game 3.9 3.9
ATTENDANCE 1,424 161
    Dates-Avg Per Date 7-203 5-32
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Howard
Community
College 141 163 151 189 13 659
Opponents 154 140 164 159 4 621

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/08/24 CCBC ESSEX L 56-99 59
12/14/24 at  Montgomery College (MD) L 53-65 0
12/20/24 at  Baltimore City Community Colle W 62-37 51
01/15/25 GARRETT COLLEGE W 64-55 985
01/22/25 at  Hagerstown Community College W 46-38 0
01/26/25 ALLEGANY COLLEGE OF MARYLAND W 53-31 0
01/29/25 WVU POTOMAC STATE COLLEGE W 57-40 0
02/01/25 at  Frederick Community College W 61-55 0
02/07/25 HARFORD COMMUNITY COLLEGE W 58-43 175
02/18/25 at  Prince George's Community College L 45-57 110
02/21/25 CHESAPEAKE COLLEGE W 56-53 205
02/26/25 CCBC CATONSVILLE L 46-48 0


